

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S233898

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T.H., a Minor, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D067839

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

*Gregory Herbers (CA# 308287)
Michelle Stilwell (CA# pending)
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 588-0302
Fax: (202) 588-0386
gherbers@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

Dated: December 7, 2016

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

RECEIVED

DEC 08 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PREEMPTION OF STATE-LAW TORT CLAIMS AGAINST GENERIC DRUG MANUFACTURERS IS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH CONGRESS’S POLICY OBJECTIVES.....	6
A. The Federal Regulatory Scheme for Generic Drugs.....	6
B. Preemption of State-Law Tort Claims Against Generic Drug Manufacturers Furthers Congress’s Regulatory Aims.....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ INVITATION TO DISTORT EXISTING LAW BY IMPOSING A TORT DUTY ON FORMER BRANDED DRUG MANUFACTURERS	11
III. A FINDING FOR NOVARTIS HERE WOULD NOT LEAVE INJURED CONSUMERS WITHOUT LEGAL RECOURSE	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson</i> (4th Cir. 2002) 296 F.3d 227.....	12
<i>Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Cmty. Hosp.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359.....	15
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	9
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	9
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 116	1
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375	1
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 519	16
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 917.....	14, 15
<i>Grossmont Union High School Dist. v. California Dep’t of Educ.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 869.....	17
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245.....	15
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (Iowa 2014) 850 N.W.2d 353	17
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2466	4, 16
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	14

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 128.....	16
<i>People v. Rubalcava</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 322	16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604	4, 8, 9, 13, 15, 17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 312	12
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 483	12
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 645	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. VI cl. 2	8
----------------------------------	---

STATUTES & RULES

Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 301	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	7

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 100,1(d)(1).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10).....	8
57 Fed. Reg. 17950, 17961 (Apr. 28, 1992)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 98-857 (1983-1984)	10, 11
John J. Park, Jr., <i>Law Rejecting “Innovator Liability” Theory Restores Civil Justice Sanity to Alabama</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 19, 2015).....	1
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Iowa High Court Exposes Pharma “Innovator Liability” for What it Is: Deep-Pocket Jurisprudence</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Sept. 12, 2014)	1
